State of Connecticut

Department of Transportation

SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS

TO

THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

FOR

ROADS, BRIDGES AND INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION

FORM 816

2004

JANUARY 2005

DIVISION I GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND COVENANTS

SECTION		SPECIFICATION <u>NUMBER</u>
1.09	Measurement and Payment	109

January 2005

DIVISION II CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

<u>SECTION</u>		SPECIFICATION
		<u>NUMBER</u>
9.10	Metal Beam Rail	910
10.10	Concrete Handhole	1010

DIVISION III MATERIALS SECTION

<u>SECTION</u>		SPECIFICATION
		<u>NUMBER</u>
M.16	Traffic Control Signals	M16

January 2005STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

FOR

ROADS, BRIDGES AND INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION FORM 816

ERRATA

			ERRAIA
		LINE	
<u>P(</u>	G. SUBARTICLE	<u>NO.</u>	<u>CORRECTION</u>
iv	Table of Contents	11	Change "Guild" to "Guide"
4	1.01.01	8	After the end of the definition for "Plans," insert as a subset, "A.
			Standard Sheets – Standardized plans containing details approved
			by the Department and the FHWA, for construction of a given type
			on any project, included in contracts on an as-needed basis."
6	1.01.02	41	Change "Aluminum Association" to "Aluminum Association, Inc. (The)"
6	1.01.02	42	Delete "AAA – Aluminum Alloy Association"
7	1.01.02	1	Insert "AABC – Associated Air Balance Council"
7	1.01.02	1	Insert "AAMA – American Architectural Manufacturers Association"
7	1.01.02	12	Insert "ABMA – American Bearing Manufacturers Association"
7	1.01.02	12	Insert "ACGIH – American Council of Government Industrial
•	1.01.02	12	Hygienists"
7	1.01.02	12	Change "American Concrete Institute" to "ACI International
•	1.01.02		(American Concrete Institute)"
7	1.01.02	14	Insert "ADAAG – Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
-		• •	Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities"
7	1.01.02	16	Change "Associated General Contractors of America" to
-		. 0	"Associated General Contractors of America (The)"
7	1.01.02	19	Insert "AI – Asphalt Institute"
7	1.01.02	19	Change "American Institute of Architects" to "American Institute of
•		. 0	Architects (The)"
7	1.01.02	20	Delete "AIEE – American Institute of Electrical Engineers "
7	1.01.02	24	Delete "ALI – Associated Laboratories, Inc."
7	1.01.02	26	Change "American Lumber Standard Committee" to "American
			Lumber Standards Committee, Incorporated"
7	1.01.02	27	Change "Air Movement and Control Association" to "Air Movement
			and Control Association International, Inc."
7	1.01.02	31	Delete "AOEC – Area of Environmental Concern"
7	1.01.02	33	Change "The Engineered Wood Association" to "APA-The
			Engineered Wood Association"
7	1.01.02	37	Change "Air Conditioning" to "Air-Conditioning"
8	1.01.02	7	Change "Air Conditioning" to "Air-Conditioning"
8	1.01.02	8	Change "American Society of Mechanical Engineers" to "ASME
			International (The American Society of Mechanical Engineers
			International)"
8	1.01.02	18	Delete "ATA – American Transit Association"
8	1.01.02	20	Delete "AWG – American Wire Gauge"
8	1.01.02	22	Change "Wood-Preservers" to "Wood-Preservers" "
8	1.01.02	33	Delete "AZI – American Zinc Institute"
8	1.01.02	35	Change "Building Officials and Code Administrators International"
			to "BOCA International, Inc."

	ARTICLE OR	LINE	
PG.	SUBARTICLE	NO.	CORRECTION
8	1.01.02	38	Change "Library" to "Laboratory"
9	1.01.02	2	Change "CONNDOT" to "ConnDOT"
9	1.01.02	6	Delete "CPI – Clay Pipe Institute"
9	1.01.02	9	Delete "CS – Commercial Standard"
9	1.01.02	10	Change "Construction Specifications Institute" to "Construction
_			Specifications Institute (The)"
9	1.01.02	12	Change "Tower" to "Technology"
9	1.01.02	17	Delete "DFPA – Douglas Fir Plywood Association"
9	1.01.02	19	Change "Department of Defense" to "Department of Defense
Ū			Military Specifications and Standards"
9	1.01.02	21	Change "Association" to "Alliance"
9	1.01.02	23	Delete "U.S. Department of Transportation"
9	1.01.02	28	Delete "U.S. Department of Transportation"
9	1.01.02	30	Insert "FMG – FM Global"
9	1.01.02	31	Delete "U.S. Department of Transportation"
10	1.01.02	2	Delete "HASP – Health and Safety Plan"
10	1.01.02	3	Delete "HMA – Hot Mix Asphalt or Bituminous Concrete"
10	1.01.02	4	Delete "HPMA – Hardwood Plywood Manufacturers Association"
10	1.01.02	5	Insert "HPVA – Hardwood Plywood & Veneer Association"
10	1.01.02	9	Insert "ICC – International Code Council"
10	1.01.02	9	Change "Insulated Cable Engineers Association" to "Insulated
.0	1.01.02	Ū	Cable Engineers Association, Inc."
10	1.01.02	10	Change "Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers" to
.0	1.01.02	.0	"Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc. (The)"
10	1.01.02	21	Change "Military Standardization Documents, U.S. Department of
.0	1.01.02		Defense" to "(MILSPEC) Military Specification and Standards"
10	1.01.02	24	Delete "MS – Military Specifications"
10	1.01.02	26	Change "Manufacturers Standardization Society of the Valve
.0	1.01.02	20	and Fittings Industry Inc." to "Manufacturers Standardization
			Society of The Valve and Fittings the Valve Industry Inc."
10	1.01.02	29	Change "National Association of Architectural Metal Manufacturers
	1.01.02		(The)" to "National Association of Architectural Metal Manufacturers"
10	1.01.02	31	Insert "NADCA – National Air Duct Cleaners Association"
10	1.01.02	34	Delete "NBS – National Bureau of Standards"
10	1.01.02	35	Delete "NC – National Course"
11	1.01.02	3	Delete "NCPRC – National Clay Pipe Research Corporation"
11	1.01.02	10	Change "International Electrical Testing Association" to
	1.01.02		"InterNational Testing Association"
11	1.01.02	12	Delete "NFS – NFS International"
11	1.01.02	13	Insert "NHLA – National Hardwood Lumber Association"
11	1.01.02	18	Insert "NLGA – National Lumber Grades Authority"
11	1.01.02	18	Delete "NLMA – National Lumber Manufacturers Association"
11	1.01.02	21	Insert "NSF – NSF International"
11	1.01.02	21	Change "National Terrazzo and Mosaic Association (The)" to
• •	1.01.02		"National Terrazzo and Mosaic Association, Inc."
11	1.01.02	26	Delete "PCC – Portland Cement Concrete"
11	1.01.02	28	Delete "PLP – Plastic Laminate Producers"
11	1.01.02	29	Delete "PS – Product Standard of NBS, U.S. Department of
	1.01.02	20	Commerce"
11	1.01.02	32	Delete "RLMI – Reflector and Lamp Manufacturers' Institute"
		-	

	ARTICLE OR	LINE	
PG.	SUBARTICLE	NO.	
11	1.01.02	35	Delete "SAWP – Society of American Wood Preservers"
11	1.01.02	36	Insert "SDI – Steel Deck Institute"
	1.01.02		
11		36	Insert "S.D.I. – Steel Door Institute"
11	1.01.02	37	Insert "SJI – Steel Joist Institute"
11	1.01.02	37	Insert "SMACNA – Sheet Metal and Air Conditioning Contractors' National Association"
11	1.01.02	37	Change "Southern Pine Inspection Bureau" to "Southern Pine Inspection Bureau (The)"
12	1.01.02	9	Change "Tile Council of America" to "Tile Council of America, Inc."
12	1.01.02	10	Insert "TIA – Telecommunications Industry Association"
12	1.01.02	10	Insert "TPI – Truss Plate Institute, Inc."
12	1.01.02	10	Delete "UBC – Uniform Building Code"
12	1.01.02	11	Change "Underwriters Laboratories, Inc." to "Underwriters
• —			Laboratories Inc."
12	1.01.02	12	Delete "UMTA – Urban Mass Transportation Administration,
12	1.01.02		U.S. Department of Transportation"
12	1.01.02	14	Delete "UPC – Uniform Plumbing Code"
12	1.01.02	15	Insert "USGBC – U.S. Green Building Council"
12	1.01.02	16	Delete "USS – United States Standard"
12	1.01.02	17	Delete "VOC – Volatile Synthetic Organic Chemicals"
12	1.01.02	19	Delete "WCLA – West Coast Lumberman's Association"
12	1.01.02	20	Insert "WCSC – Window Covering Safety Council"
12	1.01.02	20	Delete "WSA – Temporary Waste Stockpile Area"
12	1.01.03	31	Insert "AOEC – Area of Environmental Concern"
12	1.01.03	31	Insert "AWG – American Wire Gauge"
13	1.01.03	16	Insert "HASP – Health and Safety Plan"
13	1.01.03	29	Insert "PCC – Portland Cement Concrete"
14	1.01.03	25	Insert "VOC – Volatile Organic Compound"
14	1.01.03	26	Insert "WSA – Temporary Waste Stockpile Area"
22	1.03.07	23	Change "\$1,000,000" to "\$2,000,000"
32	1.05.01	38	Change "Connecticut General Statutes" to "CGS"
45	1.05.15	29	Change "Department of Public Utility Control" to "DPUC"
105	1.20	29	Change "Workmen and Equipment" to "Personnel and Equipment"
105	1.20	31	Delete "Completion of Construction Work and"
107	1.20-1.02.13	15	Change "Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines" to "ADAAG"
131	1.20-1.08.05	34	Change "Workmen and Equipment" to "Personnel and Equipment"
133	1.20-1.08.13	7	Delete "Completion of Construction Work and"
245	4.06.04	11	Change "Over weight (mass) Adjustments -" and replace with
			indented "Over weight (mass) Adjustments -" as a subsection of
			"1. Bituminous Concrete Class ()".
351	6.03.03	8	Change "MS MIL-C-11796B" to "MIL-C-11796B"
496	9.70.01	37	Change "CDOT" to "ConnDOT"
604	18.00.02	7	Change "National Cooperative Highway Research Program (NCHRP)" to "NCHRP"
623	M.03.01	9	Change "Cement and Concrete Reference Laboratory" to "CCRL"
623	M.03.01	13	Change "Cement and Concrete Reference Laboratory" to "CCRL"
626	M.03.01	2	Change "Cement and Concrete Reference Laboratory" to "CCRL"
626	M.03.01	3	Change "NBS" to "NIST"
520	141.00.01	3	Change 1100 to 11101

	ARTICLE OR	LINE	
PG		NO.	CORRECTION
632		18	Change "Cement and Concrete Reference Laboratory" to "CCRL"
638		37	Change "Asphalt Institute's" to "Al's"
735		22	Change "AOAC International" to "AOAC"
760		21	Change "non-fusible" to "fused"
780		41	Change "Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA)" to "ADA"
790		24	Change "Underwriter's Laboratory" to "UL"
800		19	Change "AAA 6061-T6" to "AA 6061-T6"
845		6	Add page 133 to "Acceptance of Project"
846		13	Add page 107 to "Bids: Consideration of"
847	Index	28	Add page 132 to "Cleaning Up, Final"
849	Index	25	Add page 107 to "Consideration of Bids"
849	Index	39	Add page 108 to "Contract: Intent of"
850	Index	3	Add page 133 to "Contractor's: Responsibility, Termination of the"
850	Index	13	Add page 114 to "Cooperation by Contractor"
850	Index	15	Add page 114 to "Coordination of Special Provisions, Plans,
			Supplemental Specifications and Standard Specifications and Other
			Contract Requirements"
850	Index	40	Add page 128 to "Cutting and Patching:"
852	Index	16	Add page 106 to "Examination of Plans, Specifications, Special
			Provisions and Site of Work"
852	Index	38	Insert "Facilities, Temporary126"
853	Index	7	Add page 132 to "Final: Cleaning Up"
854	Index	35	Add page 115 to "Inspection"
855	Index	11	Add page 108 to "Intent of Contract"
855	Index	22	Add page 106 to "Knowledge of Applicable Laws"
855	Index	25	Add page 106 to "Laws: Knowledge of Applicable"
856	Index	27	Add page 120 to "Materials: Source of Supply and Quality"
856	Index	28	Add page 121 to "Materials: Storage of"
857	Index	33	Add page 133 to "Operation and Maintenance Manuals:"
857	Index	34	Change page 133 to 136 for "Equipment and Systems Maintenance
			Manual"
859		2	Add page 131 to "Personnel and Equipment"
860	Index	6	Add page 114 to "Plans: Coordination of Special Provisions,
			Supplemental Specifications and Standard Specifications and Other
		_	Contract Requirements"
860		7	Add page 106 to "Plans: Examination of"
860		30	Change page 108 to 112 for "Product Data"
860		31	Change page 108 to 112 for "Product Samples"
860		32	Add page 124 to "Product Selection:"
861		12	Add page 126 to "Prosecution of Work"
861		38	Change page 115 to 135 for "Record Drawings"
863		3	Add page 125 to "Sanitary Provisions"
863		18	Insert "Services, Temporary126"
863		23	Add page 111 to "Shop Drawings"
864		4	Add page 106 to "Site of Work, Examination of"
864		12	Add page 120 to "Source of Supply and Quality"
864	Index	19	Add page 114 to "Special Provisions: Coordination of Plans,
			Supplemental Specifications and Standard Specifications and Other Contract Poquiroments"
864	Index	20	Contract Requirements" Add page 106 to "Special Provisions: Examination of"
004	HINCY	20	Add page 100 to Opecial Flovisions. Examination of

	ARTICLE OR	LINE	
PG.	<u>SUBARTICLE</u>	NO.	<u>CORRECTION</u>
864	Index	26	Add page 114 to "Specifications: Coordination of Plans, Special
			Provisions and Other Contract Requirements"
864	Index	27	Add page 106 to "Specifications: Examination of"
864	Index	43	Add page 121 to "Storage"
865	Index	27	Delete page 108 from "Submittals: Shop Drawings"
865	Index	45	Insert "Temporary Utilities, Services, and Facilities126"
866	Index	2	Add page 133 to "Termination of Contractor's Responsibility"
866	Index	23	Insert "Training137"
866	Index	45	Add page 133 to "Utility Services"
867	Index	8	Insert "Warranties121"
867	Index	24	Add page 126 to "Work: Prosecution of"

CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION SECTION 1.09 MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT

Article 1.09.04 – Extra and Cost-Plus Work

Delete the word "bonding" under section (a) Labor, (3).

Change Section designation for Miscellaneous from:

(f) Miscellaneous to: (g) Miscellaneous

Add the following as (f):

(f) Bonding Costs: For bonding on the total cost of the cost-plus work including administrative expenses as outlined in (e) above, the Contractor shall receive its actual cost. The Contractor shall provide to the Engineer documentation, satisfactory to the Engineer in form and substance, of all such costs.

CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION SECTION 9.10 METAL BEAM RAIL

Article 9.10.04 – Method of Measurement

Subarticle 1 – Metal Beam Rail (Type)

Delete the only sentence and replace with the following:

The length of metal beam rail measured for payment will be the number of linear feet (meters) of accepted rail of the type or designation installed, including radius rail other than Curved Guide Rail Treatment, measured along the top of rail between centers of end posts in each continuous section.

METAL BEAM RAIL SHEET 1 OF 1 910

CONNECTICUT **SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION SECTION 10.10 CONCRETE HANDHOLE**

Article 10.10.05 - Basis of Payment

Remove the words "ground wire".

At the end of the paragraph add the following sentence:

The ground wire (bonding wire) is included in the Contract unit price under Section 10.08 - Electrical Conduit.

Add the word "Cover" to the end of the pay item "Cast Iron Handhole"

CONNECTICUT SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATION SECTION M.16 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNALS

Article M.16.08 – Pedestrian Push Button

Subarticle – Painting

Delete the entire "Third Coat" paragraph and replace with the following:

Third Coat: Dark Green Enamel, shall be DARK GREEN exterior-baking enamel and shall comply with Federal Specifications A-A 2962. The color shall be No. 14056, Federal Standard No. 595.